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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs G Riddell

	Scheme
	:
	Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (NI) 

	Respondent
	:
	Department of Finance & Personnel, Civil Service Pensions 


Subject
The Applicant complains that she did not receive interest on late payments of her pension and lump sum for the period between her retirement, May 1997, and the date of payment, June 2008.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The application should not be upheld against the Respondent because there was no maladministration in the late admission of the Applicant as a member of the Scheme and there is no legal entitlement to interest. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. The Applicant was excluded from the Scheme on the basis that, as a part-time employee, she was not entitled to join the Scheme.
2. On 31 October 2006, the Respondent wrote to the Applicant explaining that it had been decided that the Applicant met the criteria to be admitted to the Scheme and that it would calculate her benefits.

3. On 3 May 2007, the Respondent wrote to the Applicant confirming that, subject to the Applicant withdrawing her Tribunal claim, the Scheme would agree to retrospectively admit her. The Respondent quoted the pension and lump sum payable together with two options dealing with the purchase of a compulsory widower’s pension in respect of which the Applicant would have to pay contribution arrears.
4. Between June 2007 and January 2008, the Applicant queried whether interest would be payable on her benefits, instigating the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure.

5. On 13 September 2007, the Tribunal declared, with the consent of the parties, that the Applicant was entitled to retrospective membership of the Scheme from 1 September 1984 to 23 May 1997.
6. On 9 January 2008, the Applicant wrote to the Respondent accepting option two in respect of the compulsory widower’s pension and agreeing the contributions required from her, subject to being able to pursue the question of interest on her benefit payments. 

7. On 15 January 2008, the Respondent explained that it had made an error which had led to the cheque sent from the Applicant in respect of her contributions being made payable to the wrong person, and asked that the Applicant re-issue the cheque.

8. The Applicant was retrospectively admitted to the Scheme between 1 September 1984 and 23 May 1997 which, given her part time status, entitled her to 2 years and 135 days’ service. The Applicant’s pension and lump sum came into payment in June 2008. No account of interest for late payment was taken.

Submissions   
9. The Applicant complains that she has not received interest on her pension and lump sum benefits for late payment. She also says that she suffered distress and inconvenience. The Applicant relies on previous Pensions Ombudsmen’s determinations where interest for late payments was directed to be paid.
10. The Respondent submits that, in its view, the House of Lords case of Preston v Wolverhampton Healthcare NHS Trust [2006] 3 All ER 193 demonstrates that it is not appropriate to pay interest in these circumstances. Further, any decision to pay interest is subject to the rules of the individual scheme. The rules of the Scheme do not contain provision for the payment of interest in the particular circumstances. The Respondent would consider paying interest on an ex gratia basis in exceptional circumstances where the payment was delayed considerably through the Respondent’s administrative error. But the Respondent did not consider that was the case here. 
Conclusions
11. Pursuant to s147(2) of the Pension Schemes (Northern Ireland) Act 1993 (as amended) I may direct any person responsible for the management of the scheme to which the complaint or reference relates, to take, or refrain from taking, such steps as I may specify. Such steps may include the payment of interest.
12. In the 1990s, there was a spate of cases going to the European Court of Justice which found that exclusion of part-time employees from pension schemes could constitute indirect sex discrimination. The Preston case held that retrospective admission to occupational pension schemes could be claimed back as far as 8 April 1976. The Respondent’s initial view was that, before admitting the Applicant, the Tribunal would have to rule that there had been discrimination. The Respondent subsequently decided that the Applicant met the criteria to be admitted to the Scheme. 
13. The Preston case does not address the question of interest payments. However, in the absence of maladministration resulting in the late admission, and there being no express provision within the Scheme rules, I cannot see that it would be appropriate for me to direct the payment of interest.
14. I have also considered whether the Applicant has in any event a legal entitlement to the payment of interest. I consider not.
15. I have had regard in particular to dicta on the application of English law in a House of Lords decision of Sempra Metals Ltd (formerly Metallgesellschaft Ltd) v Inland Revenue Commissioners and another [2007] 4 All ER 657 :-
“The jurisdictional routes in English law to an award of interest are to be found in statute, equity and the common law. Simple interest is available under the statute on a sum for which judgment is given for the recovery of a debt or damages or where a sum of that kind is paid before judgment … Interest is available in equity in cases that lie within equity's exclusive jurisdiction, especially in cases of fraud or against a trustee or other person in a fiduciary position in respect of profits improperly made. … The general rule of English common law is that the court has no power, in the absence of any agreement, to award interest as compensation for the late payment of a debt or damages.” 
16. I have also taken account of the fact that the Scheme has not looked to the Applicant for the payment of interest on the arrears of her contributions.
17. However, I do consider that the Applicant was put to some time and trouble in having to re-issue her cheque, and there was an unreasonable delay between January 2008 and June 2008 before payment of her benefits was finally made. That to my mind does amount to maladministration, in recognition of which I direct payment of a suitably modest sum.
Directions 
18. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Respondent shall pay the Applicant £200.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

26 January 2009
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